ACT 12

ACT 12

H.B. NO. 12

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Relief of Certain Persons' Claims Against the State and Providing Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following sums of money are appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of satisfying claims for legislative relief as to the following named persons, firms, corporations, and others for overpayment of taxes or on account of other claims for refunds, reimbursements, or other payments, against the State in the amount set opposite their names:

Section 37-77, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

	Taxation Division	Amount
REFUND OF TAXES:		
John D. Penner Corp., Ltd. (Real Property)	Third	\$ 52.12
Matsuo, Chiaki (Real Property)	Third	1,786.32
Matsumura, Grace M. (Real Property)	First	368.88
Chattin, Agnes (Real Property)	Fourth	717.93
Senda, Akiko, et al. (Real Property)	Fourth	202.70

	Taxation Division	Amount
Dillingham Tug & Barge Corporation — TMK 1-5-38-14 (Real Property)	First	3,900.99
Dillingham Tug & Barge Corporation — TMK 1-5-39-32 (Real Property)	First	42,739.20
Oahu Railway & Terminal Warehousing Co. TMK 1-5-38-13 (Real Property)	First	20,484.09
Young Brothers, Ltd. TMK 1-5-38-12	First	25,103.03
Oahu Railway and Terminal Warehousing Company	First	14,731.82
Warner, Ronald H. and Mary	Third	348.88
JUDGMENTS AGAINST THE STATE AND SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS:		
Christenbery, Merle and Charles Civil No. 52230, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 1/24/80 Amount of Judgment:	\$ 12,961.65	
4% Interest: Burns, Dorothy Anders	786.93	\$ 13,748.58
Civil No. 58436, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 10/27/80 Amount of Judgment:	12,173.51	
4% Interest: Kubota, Evelyn and Thomas T.	369.54	12,543.05
Civil No. 55524, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 7/11/80 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest:	5,000.00 210.96	5,210.96
Torres, Rosanna, individually, Rosanna Torres, as next friend of Peter Torres, Jr., a minor, and Rosanna Torres, personal representative of the Estate of Peter Torres, deceased Civil No. 3725, Second Circuit		
Date of Judgment: 8/18/80 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest:	40,000.00 1,521.10	41,521.10
1/U 11101000	1,021.10	

	Taxation Division	Amount
 Higashiguchi, Dennis T., individually and as Prochein Ami of Dennis T. Higashiguchi, Jr., a minor, and Kay Higashiguchi Civil No. 57982, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 2/19/81 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest: 	5,000.00 88.77	5,088.77
Rosa, Rebecca, individually and as Special Administrator of the Estate of Katherine Rosa, Deceased, and as Co-Next Friend to Angela Lundgren, a minor, Edwin Lundgren, individually as a Co-Next Friend to Angela Lundgren, a minor, Valerie Lundgren and Jeri Nickle, as Special Administrator of the Estate of Terri Lundgren, Deceased Civil No. 56661, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 2/10/81		
Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest:	85,000.00 None	85,000.00
Lorenger, Doris Civil No. 55853, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 2/24/81 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest:	12,500.00 215.07	12,715.07
 Furumoto, Betty A., Temporary Administratrix of the Estate of Charles S. Furumoto, Thomas Furumoto, Mit- suwa Kamaboko Factory, Limited Civil No. 39145, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 3/12/81 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest: 	7,500.00 115.89	7,615.89
Central Pacific Development Corporation Civil No. 64026, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 2/12/81 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest:	4,550.30 84.77	4,635.07
Penrose, Era, et al. Civil No. 56895, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 2/6/81 Amount of Judgment:	65,000	.,
4% Interest:	1,246.58	66,246.58

	Taxation Division	Amount
Egdamin, Joseph, Jr.; Manloloyo, Alejandra, Personal Representative of the Estate of Leatrice B. Rabacal; Lester Rabacal, as Guardian Ad Litem of Lance Raba- cal, a minor; Lester Rabacal, as Guardian Ad Litem of Raquel Rabacal, a minor; Lester Rabacal, as a Guardian Ad Litem of Peter Rabacal, a minor; and Gertrude Cason Civil No. 54551, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 1/28/81 Amount of Judgment	300,000.00	
4% Interest:	6,049.31	306,049.31
Lui, Abel Civil No. 54732, First Circuit Date of Judgment: 2/3/81 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest:	4,000.00 78.03	4,078.03
Burnett, Cassandra Civil No. 77-0393, U.S.D.C. Date of Judgment: 3/24/81 Amount of Judgment Payment for Attorney Fees	11,822,00 16,850.86	28,672.86
Hawkins Audio Engineers, Inc. Civil No. 62145, First Circuit Data of Filing of Settlement Agreement: 4/3/81 Amount of Settlement:		10,748.40
	Warrant No.	Amount
OUTLAWED WARRANTS AND ESCHEATED ACCOUNTS:	warrant no.	Amount
Tamura, Cary K.	S 152565	\$ 20.43
		Amount
MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS:		
Hong, Kwai Ing Reimbursement for seizure and destruction of lings, which were imported under permit iss Department of Agriculture, by the U.S. Fish Service.	ued by State	\$4,499.36

	Amount
Montague, George Payment of interest on settlement of U.S.D.C. Civil No. 77- 0208, George Montague v. George Ariyoshi, et al.	2,016.44
Escue, Charles H. Reimbursement for trousers which was torn by chair at the Hawaii State Prison, October 15, 1979.	22.00
Escue, Charles H. Reimbursement for trousers which was torn by chair at the Hawaii State Prison, October 17, 1979.	19.00
Kanachovski, Joan Reimbursement for trousers which was torn by protruding object while getting into No. 9 Van at the Hawaii State Prison, June 1, 1980.	25.00
Ventura, Sheila C. Reimbursement for destruction of personal property (car tire) in the Mahelona Hospital O.T. parking lot, July 23, 1979.	51.95
Robledo, Florida M. Reimbursement for destruction of personal property (car tire) in the Mahelona Hospital O.T. parking lot, August 20, 1979.	40.95
Cagle, Kathleen L. Reimbursement for destruction of personal property (blouse) by resident at Waimano Training School and Hospital, Jan- uary 23, 1980.	18.00
Gabriel, Lavern Puunani Reimbursement for destruction of windshield wiper by resi- dent at Waimano Training School and Hospital, June 14, 1980.	15.91
Chambers, Paula S. Reimbursement for personal property (camera) stolen from classroom at Kaiser High School, May 14, 1980.	84.53
Chinen, Maile N. Reimbursement for damage to wristwatch in toilet training spe- cial education child at Aina Haina Elementary School, May 23, 1980.	29.00
Chung, Mae Kui Len Reimbursement for replacement of car windshield damaged in teachers' parking lot at McKinley High School, February 4, 1980.	100.00
DeLorenzo, Bob Reimbursement for personal property (JVC FM/AM, 5-Band short wave radio, stereo cassette recorder) stolen from class- room at McKinley High School, November 24, 1980.	319.00

Amount

ACT 12

	Amount
Nichols, Norma Reimbursement for damage to car at McKinley High School, October 22, 1979, and December 2, 1979.	180.00
Taniguchi, Katherine Y. Reimbursement for damage to automobile at McKinley High School, September 10, 1980.	198.64
Anjo, Alvin A., Jr. Reimbursement for damage to automobile at Kalani High School, October 24, 1980.	. 310.00
Jackson, Bernice R. Reimbursement for loss of radio, Feburary 8, 1980.	20.00
Samson, Robert W. Reimbursement for damage to automobile at Campbell High School, December 22, 1978.	39.87

Amount

SECTION 2. The sums hereinabove appropriated shall be paid to the respective persons and in the several amounts hereinabove set out upon warrants issued by the comptroller of the State: (1) upon vouchers approved by the director of taxation as to claims for overpayment of taxes and (2) upon vouchers approved by the director of finance as to all other claims.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding the sums hereinabove appropriated as interest upon judgments against the State and settlements of claims, payment of interest, at the rate of four per cent a year, shall be limited to the period from the date of judgment or court approval of the settlement to the effective date of this Act, as provided in section 662-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and all unexpended balances thereof after payment shall lapse into the general fund of the State as of the close of business on June 30, 1982.

SECTION 4. If any portion of this Act or its application to any circumstances or person is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 29, 1981.)